
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

Page 1

To: All Members of the EXECUTIVE
(And all Members of the Council for 
information)

When calling please ask for:
Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services 
Manager
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523351
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 16 May 2016

Membership of the Executive

Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Jenny Else

Cllr Carole King
Cllr Ged Hall
Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Julia Potts

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 24 MAY 2016

TIME: 5.00 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 2

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Contact Officers are shown at the end of each report and members are welcome to raise 
questions, make observations etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate 
officer.  

AGENDA

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Councillor Julia Potts as the Chairman of the 
Executive for the Council Year 2016/17.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Councillor Tom Martin as Vice-Chairman of the 
Executive for the Council Year 2016/17. 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive apologies for absence.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

5. BRIGHTWELLS REGENERATION SCHEME  (Pages 7 - 90)
(Portfolio Holder: Cllr Julia Potts)

(Wards Affected: All Farnham Wards)

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the significant progress the 
Council has made on the Brightwells Farnham Regeneration Scheme, 
including information on the current financial and planning arrangements and 
the delivery position relating to this key corporate priority. 

The Executive is requested to consider the proposed financial and funding 
arrangements and the consequential variations to the Development 
Agreement, have regard to legal and financial advice and make 
recommendations to Council about how to proceed with this scheme.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 3

Recommendation
That the Executive recommends to Council that it agrees to:

1. Receive the Best Consideration report from GVA and note that the 
financial proposals represent best consideration;

2. Receive  the legal advice from Leading Counsel and the Borough 
Solicitor regarding the potential for legal challenge and acknowledge the 
importance of this advice in relation to the decision about proceeding with 
the amendments to the Development Agreement;

3. In relation to recommendation 2 above, approve recommendation 1 
included in the (Exempt) annexe and delegate authority to the Executive 
Director and Borough Solicitor in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and  Portfolio Holder for Finance to negotiate with the developer 
appropriate measures to provide mitigation against the costs of robustly 
defending any legal challenge on an equal share basis;

4. Approve as Landowner, the change of Affordable Housing 
accommodation mix within the Scheme to 72 Shared Ownership units;

5. Note Officers’ analysis of the financial appraisal and the evaluation of 
risks included and acknowledge that the financial appraisal is predicated 
on the approval of the changes to Development Agreement and the 
Section 106 Agreement as set out in the report;  

6. Delegate authority, in line with Counsel’s advice at paragraphs 36 and 
37, to the Executive Director and Borough Solicitor to execute the 
Compulsory Purchase Order in respect of the Marlborough Head Pub in 
Farnham, the remaining CPO Order Lands set out within the CPO, and 
all other rights of access and oversailing set out within the CPO;

7. Approve the changes to the Development Agreement necessary to 
enable the Scheme to proceed as summarised in paragraph 72 of this 
report and detailed in the paragraph 9 of the (Exempt) annexe;

8. Subject to resolution of the issues set out in the (Exempt) Annexe to this 
report, delegate authority to the Executive Director, Director of Finance 
and Borough Solicitor in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance to agree the detailed legal terms 
necessary to achieve an unconditional Development Agreement.

9. Agree the commercially sensitive recommendation 2 regarding Stamp 
Duty Land Tax set out in the (Exempt) Annexe to this report 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 



Page 4

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these items, 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
100I of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7. ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider matters (if any) relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in Exempt session.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Emma McQuillan, Democratic Services Manager, on 01483 523351 or 

by email at emma.mcquillan@waverley.gov.uk



1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE
24 MAY 2016

Title:

Brightwells Regeneration Scheme

[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Julia Potts]
[Wards Affected: All Farnham Wards]

Note pursuant to Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972

Annexes to this report contain exempt information by virtue of which the public is 
likely to be excluded during the item to which the report relates, as specified in 
Paragraph 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
namely:-

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.

Summary and purpose:

The purpose of this report is to update Members on the significant progress the 
Council has made on the Brightwells Farnham Regeneration Scheme, including 
information on the current financial and planning arrangements and the delivery 
position relating to this key corporate priority. 

The Executive is requested to consider the proposed financial and funding 
arrangements and the consequential variations to the Development Agreement, 
have regard to legal and financial advice and make recommendations to Council 
about how to proceed with this scheme.

How this report relates to the Council’s C
[...]
 affordable homes [30%]

 A new cinema;
 New public open space areas including a new town square;
 Landscaped garden areas;
 Provision for a new Gostrey/Community Centre;
 New surface, basement parking facilities and a multi-storey car park 

with the provision of 400 car parking spaces of which 198 are for public 
use replacing the number lost by the removal of Dogflud Car Cark. 

 A refurbished South Street car park with significant investment 
improving not only the environment but public access from the 
basement parking area.

Key Features and community benefits of the Scheme

9. The provision of the following elements would create significant benefits not 
only to Farnham but the Borough as a whole. The Scheme would deliver much-
needed housing, including affordable housing, and would revitalise the East 
Street area of Farnham, in much the same way as the Lion and Lamb Yard 
development delivered for the West Street area of the town centre.

The key features include:-

 72 affordable homes ;
 Six-screen cinema;
 new town square with landscaped gardens;
 new shops, restaurants and cafes;
 newly landscaped park, with views and paths to the River Wey;
 upgraded public car parking;
 create an estimated 430 full-time equivalent jobs once completed;
 restoration of the Grade 2 listed Brightwells House;
 part-pedestrianisation of East Street;
 road improvements to aid pedestrian, cycle and vehicular flows;
 upgraded public transport infrastructure;

Additional benefits of the overall scheme:

10. The following benefits have been delivered and would be delivered by virtue of 
completion of the Scheme:-

 a new 5-court tennis club at Riverside has been completed, including a 
modern pavilion and facilities, and the Riverside area has been 
significantly improved;



5

 supports the provision of a larger and improved Brightwells Gostrey 
Centre for community use in a more suitable location in Farnham which 
also avoids disruption to the service during construction.

Financial Implications

11. The detailed financial appraisal is included in the (Exempt) Annexe. The main 
financial benefits of the Scheme to Waverley Borough Council are:

Capital

 An up-front land payment of £3.19m* for the leasehold interest on a 150-
year term and potential overage.

 A capital contribution towards the relocation of the Gostrey Centre.
 Benefits laid out in the Section 106 Agreement equating to in excess of 

£2m for the community
 Securing improved infrastructure to support the scheme
 Licence income to compensate loss of car park income during 

construction.

*This figure is the Developer’s offer but may change due to the Stamp Duty 
Land Tax (SDLT) changes announced in the Budget.

Ongoing revenue benefit

 A proportion of the ground rents from the commercial units. The 
capitalised value of this rental stream to the Council over the lease period 
is £5.6m.

 Potential increased car park income.
 Potential extra retained business rate income.
 New Homes Bonus
 Additional council tax revenues

12. The total revenue benefit of the Scheme to Waverley Borough Council once 
completed is estimated to be between £700,000 and £900,000 per annum. This 
will benefit Waverley’s residents and help protect and improve services.

13. Crest Nicholson Regeneration Limited (“the Developer”) as envisaged would 
fund the residential element and they have secured Surrey County Council as 
the funder for the commercial element of the Scheme and the two parties have 
agreed the necessary legal documentation with a conditional funding 
agreement.

14. Throughout the period of the Development Agreement the Council has taken 
appropriate property and valuation advice. The most pertinent of this advice at 
this final stage is from GVA Grimley Ltd, giving the ‘best consideration’ opinion, 
and the outcome of this assessment is set out in the Financial Considerations 
section above. Officers have also been discussing the process and governance 
issues with Waverley’s external auditors Grant Thornton.



6

15. The Council has a statutory duty under Section 123 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to achieve best value from land disposals, whether by long lease or 
freehold. The duty provides that local authorities may dispose of land held by it 
in any manner it wishes, provided it is not for a consideration ”less than the best 
that can reasonably be obtained” (unless the Secretary of State consents to the 
disposal). Obtaining the “best consideration” does not necessarily mean the 
highest amount in cash terms and other factors can be taken into account.

16. Section 123 cases are considered on their specific circumstances and the onus 
is on local authorities to be able to demonstrate that, in discharging their 
statutory functions, they have acted properly, rationally and with due regard to 
their fiduciary duty in order to avoid the risk of challenge. In practice this 
requires a robust audit trail, including authoritative valuation evidence from 
suitably qualified experts. The ‘best consideration’ report specifically considers 
this Scheme and takes account of the associated planning requirements and 
Development Agreement constraints and it updates the valuation and financial 
appraisal to current market levels.  

17. The Council has employed the services of a leading international property 
valuation company GVA Grimley Ltd to provide its independent opinion 
regarding best consideration. GVA’s Best Consideration report is included at 
the (Exempt) Annexe. GVA has concluded that:

 the proposed land payment to the Council is appropriate
 the land payment gives rise to a profit to the developer which is materially 

less than it is entitled to receive under the current Development 
Agreement and also materially less than would be considered acceptable 
by other developers.

18. As previously reported, it has been necessary for the Council to spend a 
significant amount of money on the scheme to date to assemble the land, 

[...]
lanning permissions, and the Section 
106 Agreement, to meet a range of pre-commencement conditions. The 
pre-commencement conditions on both WA/2012/0911 and 
WA/2012/0912 have been discharged. Most significant is the 
requirement that, prior to the commencement of the main Scheme, the 
construction access bridge onto the A31 is completed. The construction 
of the bridge would also require the Developer to enter into a Section 
278 Agreement with Surrey County Council in respect of highway works.

27. In seeking to progress the funding arrangements and deliver a viable scheme, 
the Developer has indicated that it wishes to make adjustments to the Section 
106 Agreement. The current application WA/2016/0268 proposes the following 
amended Heads of Terms for the revised S.106 agreement 

 To remove the combined Heat and Power scheme and provide alternative 
carbon saving measures



9

 To remove the requirement for the community use (the new Gostrey 
Centre) on the site.

 To amend the Affordable Housing mix to 72 shared ownership.

28. These matters will be considered separately and independently by the Joint 
Planning Committee.

Affordable Housing

29. The Section 106 Agreement requires the provision of 72 affordable dwellings. It 
was always envisaged that the Developer would deliver these units in 
partnership with a housing association. At the outset, Waverley’s aspiration had 
been for a mix of 36 social rented homes and 36 shared ownership homes. 
However, since the Scheme was approved the market has changed to such an 
extent that it is no longer viable to achieve this mix.

30. Since 2011, housing associations have no longer delivered new homes for 
social rent, but have been required by the Homes and Communities Agency’s 
(HCA’s) grant funding regime to develop new homes for ‘Affordable Rent’ (80% 
of open market rent). ‘Affordable rent’ is less affordable than social rent for 
households on low incomes and may increase reliance on Housing Benefit for 
ne
[...]
s Supermarkets Limited, which are necessary to deliver 
the Scheme. The updated Heads of Terms proposed by the Developer would 
require amendments to the Development Agreement and the required changes 
are summarised in paragraph 72 with the detailed documents subject to final 
agreement.

35. The Council has taken comprehensive legal advice in respect of a number of 
key legal considerations, including specialist legal advice from its internal and 
external solicitors in relation to the property transaction elements of the 
Development Agreement, the details of which are set out below and with 
certain confidential legal advice included in the (Exempt) Annexe.

The Compulsory Purchase Order

36. The Council has taken advice from Leading Counsel regarding the timing of the 
execution of the CPO. As identified above, the CPO must be executed by no 
later than 19 September 2016, failing which the CPO would ‘expire’ and the 
Council would need to obtain a new Order. This would clearly not be a route 
that the Council would wish to pursue.

37. The legal avenue that the Council wishes to pursue in order to execute the 
CPO must be commenced by no later than 17 July 2016 in order to allow for 
sufficient time to elapse prior to the 19 September 2016 deadline. This report 
therefore seeks a delegation to Officers in order to enable them to proceed on 
this basis.

Procurement Law Implications

38. In addition, the Council has sought specialist legal advice from its internal and 
external solicitors, and from Leading Counsel, in respect of any procurement 
law implications relating to any decision to authorise changes to the 
Development Agreement that are required to deliver the Scheme. 

39. In some circumstances, changes to an existing contract may be sufficiently 
significant that they in effect amount to a new contract, and so cannot be made 
simply by way of contractual variation, without undertaking a new procurement 
process.

40. The Council has received detailed 
[...]
ow equates to a significantly lower capital payment than 
was envisaged in the Development Agreement. The Developer would also have 
to accept higher risk and lower profit amount than envisaged. There is 
significant interest in the commercial elements of this Scheme which is 
demonstrated by the number and strength of the sign-ups from leading 
companies including cinema, major food retailer and a number of restaurants. 
This is referred to in the financial implications section of the reports.

Required changes to Development Agreement

72. In order to deliver the scheme on the terms set out in this report, the Council 
will need to approve the following amendments to the Development Agreement:

(i) that the Council waives its requirement to a Land Value greater than the 
minimum Land Value of £8.76m and accepts a land payment of £3.19m*

(ii) that the Developer self-builds the commercial elements of the Scheme. 
The Development Agreement currently allows this to happen in respect 
of the residential elements of the Scheme, with an open competitive 
tender process required for the residential build contract. The 
Development Agreement therefore needs to be amended in order to 
allow for Crest Nicholson to self-build the commercial, as well as the 
residential, elements of the Scheme – see risk section for more details.

(iii) the introduction of a service charge for the structural element of the 
public car park building  in exchange for a fixed payment of £300,000.



17

*This figure is the Developer’s offer but may change due to the Stamp Duty 
Land Tax (SDLT) changes announced in the Budget.

73. The list above is a summary of the material changes to the Development 
Agreement. Other minor changes are required and the full set of changes to the 
legal documents are set out in the Exempt Annexe.

Analysis of Key Risks

74. Any project of this scale and complexity has risks associated with it. The table 
below identifies the key legal, financial and contractual c
[...]
Scheme would deliver additional retail, restaurant and café floorspace, 239 
new homes, including 72 affordable units, a cinema, and landscaped public 
open space. This scheme would develop the early evening economy in 
Farnham town centre, create over 400 permanent new jobs, and would help 
rebalance the draw of Guildford. In addition significant revenue financial 
benefits would be created for the benefit of Waverley’s residents.  

 
83. Securing Surrey County Council as the funder of the commercial elements is 

extremely positive for the development as they have a very strong financial 
covenant and their regeneration objectives are aligned with Waverley's. 

84. Changes to the Development Agreement are required to enable the Scheme to 
progress. As set out in this report, the Development Agreement was drafted 
and signed by the Developer and Waverley in 2003 with the latest amendments 
agreed in 2009. Since that time, the property market and what is deliverable by 
residential and commercial developers and funders has changed significantly. 
This means that if the Council still wishes to deliver the approved Brightwells 
scheme, it will need to be flexible with a number of the detailed terms and 
conditions included in the Development Agreement. The Council will also need 
to accept that best consideration now equates to a significantly lower capital 
payment than was envisaged in the Development Agreement. However, the 
total revenue stream to the Council is significant and provides an estimated 
cash payback on its development costs of 5years. In addition the Developer 
would also have to accept an increased risk and lower profit amount than 
envisaged. 



22

Recommendations

That the Executive recommends to Council that it agrees to:

1. receive the Best Consideration report from GVA and note that the 
financial proposals represent best consideration;

2. receive  the legal advice from Leading Counsel and the Borough Solicitor 
regarding the potential for legal challenge and acknowledge the 
importance of this advice in relation to the decision about proceeding with 
the amendments to the Development Agreement;

3. in relation to recommendation 2 above, approve recommendation 1 
included in the (Exempt) annexe and delegate authority to the Executive 
Director and Borough Solicitor in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and  Portfolio Holder for Finance to negotiate with the developer 
appropriate measures to provide mitigation against the costs of robustly 
defending any legal challenge on an equal share basis;

4. approve as Landowner, the change of Affordable Housing 
accommodation mix within the Scheme to 72 Shared Ownership units;

5. note Officers’ analysis of the financial appraisal and the evaluation of risks 
included and acknowledge that the financial appraisal is predicated on the 
approval of the changes to Development Agreement and the Section 106 
Agreement as set out in the report;  

6. delegate authority, in line with Counsel’s advice at paragraphs 36 and 37, 
to the Executive Director and Borough Solicitor to execute the 
Compulsory Purchase Order in respect of the Marlborough Head Pub in 
Farnham, the remaining CPO Order Lands set out within the CPO, and all 
other rights of access and oversailing set out within the CPO;

7. approve the changes to the Development Agreement necessary to enable 
the Scheme to proceed as summarised in paragraph 72 of this report and 
detailed in the paragraph 9 of the (Exempt) annexe;

8. subject to resolution of the issues set out in the (Exempt) Annexe to this 
report, delegate authority to the Executive Director, Director of Finance 
and Borough Solicitor in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
the Portfolio Holder for Finance to agree the detailed legal terms 
necessary to achieve an unconditional Development Agreement.



23

9. agree the commercially sensitive recommendation 2 regarding Stamp 
Duty Land Tax set out in the (Exempt) Annexe to 

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 1
24.05.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL EXECUTIVE  -  24 MAY 2016

SUBMITTED TO THE EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING – 24 MAY 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Julia Potts (Chairman)
Cllr Tom Martin (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Kevin Deanus

Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Ged Hall

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Adams

Also Present
Councillor Maurice Byham, Councillor Brian Ellis, Councillor Patricia Ellis, Councillor John 

Gray, Councillor Stephen Hill, Councillor Simon Inchbald, Councillor Peter Isherwood, 
Councillor Andy MacLeod, Councillor Stephen Mulliner, Councillor Wyatt Ramsdale, 
Councillor Richard Seaborne, Councillor Liz Wheatley, Councillor Nick Williams and 

Councillor John Williamson

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1)

RESOLVED that Councillor Julia Potts be appointed as Chairman of the Executive 
for the council year 2016-17.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2)

RESOLVED that Councillor Tom Martin be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 
Executive for the council year 2016-17.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 3)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brian Adams.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 4)

Cllr Julia Potts declared a non-pecuniary interest in the report as a member of 
Farnham Town Council.

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 

Background Papers

Unless specified under an individual item, there are no background papers (as 
defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act 1972) relating to the 
reports in Part I of these minutes.



Executive 2
24.05.16

5. BRIGHTWELLS REGENERATION SCHEME (Agenda item 5)

The Executive considered a report updating Members on the significant progress 
the Council has made on the Brightwells Farnham Regeneration Scheme, including 
information on the current financial and planning arrangements and the delivery 
position relating to this key corporate priority. The report had been circulated to all 
members of the Council in advance of the special meetings.

Members asked questions and sought clarification about a number of issues, which 
included:

i. benefits of the long term revenue stream for the Council and the boost to the 
local economy;

ii. the appropriateness of the scheme going forward;

iii. the opportunity for the scheme to join parts of the town together; 

iv. future sales growth of the restaurant economy;

v. the use of communications to inform and engage as many local residents as 
possible who were keen to see the scheme get underway, along with the 
establishment of a Stakeholder Group; 

vi. the ability of the scheme to be disability friendly; and

vii. the welcome mix of housing, including shared ownership.

At 6.14 pm it was 

RESOLVED that, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the item on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during this item, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of 
the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely:-

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that 
information) (paragraph 3); and

Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings (paragraph 
5).

Members asked a number of detailed questions about the legal and financial advice 
provided in the (Exempt) Annexe to the report and received clarification from 
officers on a number of issues.  At 7.09 pm the meeting resumed in open session.
 



Executive 3
24.05.16

In summary, the Executive agreed that the benefits of the scheme far outweighed 
any uncertainties and recognised the various opportunities that would be 
forthcoming for the town, including an end to the neglect suffered to the area of the 
town in recent years, the provision of health and wellbeing benefits for residents, 
affordable housing for those most in need, employment both short and long term 
and the ability to attract residents from outside of the area to the town for what it 
would have to offer.

Having considered the proposed financial and funding arrangements and the 
consequential variations to the Development Agreement, had regard to legal and 
financial advice, the Executive now makes the following recommendations to 
Council about how to proceed with this scheme, and

RECOMMENDS that

1. the Best Consideration report from GVA be received and be noted that 
the financial proposals represent best consideration;

2. the legal advice from Leading Counsel and the Borough Solicitor be 
received regarding the potential for legal challenge and the importance 
of this advice be acknowledged in relation to the decision about 
proceeding with the amendments to the Development Agreement;

3. in relation to recommendation 2 above, recommendation 1 included in 
the (Exempt) Annexe be approved and authority be delegated to the 
Executive Director and Borough Solicitor in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and  Portfolio Holder for Finance to negotiate 
with the developer appropriate measures to provide mitigation against 
the costs of robustly defending any legal challenge on an equal share 
basis;

4. as landowner, the change of Affordable Housing accommodation mix 
within the Scheme to 72 Shared Ownership units be approved;

5. Officers’ analysis of the financial appraisal and the evaluation of risks 
included be noted and acknowledge that the financial appraisal be 
predicated on the approval of the changes to Development Agreement 
and the Section 106 Agreement as set out in the report;  

6. authority be delegated, in line with Counsel’s advice at paragraphs 36 
and 37, to the Executive Director and Borough Solicitor to execute the 
Compulsory Purchase Order in respect of the Marlborough Head Pub in 
Farnham, the remaining CPO Order Lands set out within the CPO, and 
all other rights of access and oversailing set out within the CPO;

7. the changes to the Development Agreement necessary to enable the 
Scheme to proceed be approved, as summarised in paragraph 72 of the 
report and detailed in the paragraph 9 of the (Exempt) Annexe;

8. subject to resolution of the issues set out in the (Exempt) Annexe to 
this report, authority be delegated to the Executive Director, Director of 
Finance and Borough Solicitor, in consultation with the Leader of the 



Executive 4
24.05.16

Council and the Portfolio Holder for Finance, to agree the detailed legal 
terms necessary to achieve an unconditional Development Agreement; 
and

9. the commercially sensitive recommendation 2 regarding Stamp Duty 
Land Tax be approved, as set out in the (Exempt) Annexe to the report.

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 

There were no matters for consideration under this heading.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 7.12 pm

Chairman


